

GAHC010258112024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.A./415/2024

LALAN CHOUHAN AND 3 ORS
S/O LATE PURNABASI CHOUHAN,
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAZHAR BASTI, BAKALIA, PO PUB SILPOTA, PS
BAKALIA, DIST EAST KARBI ANGLONG, ASSAM 782482

2: JAWAHAR LAL CHOUHAN
S/O LATE PURNABASI CHOUHAN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAZHAR BASTI
BAKALIA
PO PUB SILPOTA
PS BAKALIA
DIST EAST KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM 782482

3: JOY NARAYAN CHOUHAN
S/O LATE SHIV BACHAN CHOUHAN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAZHAR BASTI
BAKALIA
PO PUB SILPOTA
PS BAKALIA
DIST EAST KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM 782482

4: KANTA CHOUHAN
S/O LATE SHIV BACHAN CHOUHAN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAZHAR BASTI
BAKALIA
PO PUB SILPOTA
PS BAKALIA
DIST EAST KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM 78248

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:BIJOY CHOUHAN
S/O LATE BISWANATH CHOUHAN

RESIDENT OF AKSHAYGURI GAON
PO NO. 1 KAKI
PS KAKI
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM 78244

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S CHAUHAN, MR B B NARZARY,M. BORUAH,R DEB,MR.
P MAZUMDER

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/1208/2024

LALAN CHOUHAN AND 3 ORS
S/O LATE PURNABASI CHOUHAN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAZHAR BASTI
BAKALIA
PO PUB SILPOTA
PS BAKALIA
DIST EAST KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM 782482

2: JAWAHAR LAL CHOUHAN
S/O LATE PURNABASI CHOUHAN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAZHAR BASTI
BAKALIA
PO PUB SILPOTA
PS BAKALIA
DIST EAST KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM 782482

3: JOY NARAYAN CHOUHAN

S/O LATE SHIV BACHAN CHOUHAN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAZHAR BASTI
BAKALIA
PO PUB SILPOTA
PS BAKALIA
DIST EAST KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM 782482

4: KANTA CHOUHAN
S/O LATE SHIV BACHAN CHOUHAN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAZHAR BASTI
BAKALIA
PO PUB SILPOTA
PS BAKALIA
DIST EAST KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM 782482
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:BIJOY CHOUHAN
S/O LATE BISWANATH CHOUHAN

RESIDENT OF AKSHAYGURI GAON
PO NO. 1 KAKI
PS KAKI
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM 782446

Advocate for : MR. S CHAUHAN
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE K. SEMA

ORDER

Date : 02.04.2025

(P. J. Saikia, J)

Ms. S. Jahan, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Assam submits that in this case respondent No.2 has expired and she did not know the fact, therefore she prayed for some time to take instructions.

I have also heard Mr. S. Chauhan, learned counsel for the appellants.

The prayer of Ms. Jahan, learned Additional Public Prosecutor is allowed.

List this matter on 04.04.2025.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant